

No. APL-2022-00049

To be argued by:
MARK S. GRUBE
10 minutes requested

State of New York
Court of Appeals

TAX EQUITY NOW NY LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, STATE OF
NEW YORK, and NEW YORK OFFICE OF REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICES,

Defendants-Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS STATE OF NEW YORK AND
NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICES**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Deputy Solicitor General
MARK S. GRUBE
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for State Defendants
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-8028
(212) 416-8962 (f)
mark.grube@ag.ny.gov

Dated: December 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background	3
1. Article 18 of the Real Property Tax Law (RPTL) ...	3
2. New York City’s primary role in assessing and collecting real property taxes	7
B. Factual Background and Procedural History	11
1. The complaint’s allegations.....	11
2. Supreme Court dismisses all but two claims against the State Defendants.....	15
3. The Appellate Division dismisses the complaint in its entirety.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
POINT I	
TENNY ABANDONED ITS CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS	19
POINT II	
THE APPELLATE DIVISION PROPERLY DISMISSED TENNY’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS	22

	Page
A. TENNY Failed to Adequately Allege the State Defendants’ Involvement in the Alleged Violations.....	22
B. TENNY Failed to State a Constitutional Claim Against the State Defendants.....	25
1. TENNY failed to state an equal protection claim against the State Defendants.....	25
2. TENNY failed to state a due process claim against the State Defendants.....	30
C. TENNY Failed to State a Statutory Claim Against the State Defendants.	33
1. TENNY failed to state an RPTL § 305(2) claim against the State Defendants.....	33
2. TENNY failed to state a claim under the federal Fair Housing Act.	37
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commn. of Webster County,</i> 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	26
<i>Barklee Realty Co. v. Pataki,</i> 309 A.D.2d 310 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	30
<i>Cass v. State,</i> 58 N.Y.2d 460 (1983)	23
<i>Foss v. City of Rochester,</i> 65 N.Y.2d 247 (1985)	22, 25, 27, 36
<i>Heimbach v. State,</i> 59 N.Y.2d 891 (1983)	31
<i>Matter of D. S. Alamo Assoc. v. Commissioner of Fin. of City of N.Y.,</i> 71 N.Y.2d 340 (1988)	30
<i>Matter of Fifth Ave. Off. Ctr. Co. v. City of Mount Vernon,</i> 89 N.Y.2d 735 (1997)	36-37
<i>Matter of Hellerstein v. Assessor of Town of Islip,</i> 37 N.Y.2d 1 (1975)	4
<i>Matter of Lehigh Portland Cement Co. v. Assessor of Town of Catskill,</i> 263 A.D.2d 558 (3d Dep’t 1999).....	19
<i>Matter of Long Is. Light. Co. v. State Tax Commn.,</i> 45 N.Y.2d 529 (1978)	26
<i>Matter of New York State Inspection, Sec. & Law Enforcement Empls., Dist. Council 82 AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. Cuomo,</i> 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984)	32

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of O’Shea v. Board of Assessors of Nassau County</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 249 (2007)	passim
<i>Matter of State Bd. of Equalization & Assessment v. Kerwick</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 557 (1981)	10, 24
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	27-28
<i>People v. McDaniel</i> , 295 A.D.2d 371 (2d Dep’t 2002)	21
<i>Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park Limited Partnership</i> , 903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018).....	40
<i>Roberts v. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 311 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	33
<i>Robinson v. City of New York</i> , 143 A.D.3d 641 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	40
<i>Shapiro v. City of New York</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 96 (1973)	26
<i>Tax Equity Now NY LLC v. City of New York</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 1077 (2020)	18
<i>Texas Dept. of Hous. & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	37-38, 40
 Constitution	
N.Y. Const. art. XVI	36
 Laws	
Ch. 143, 1989 N.Y. Laws 2107	6
C.P.L.R. 1012.....	23

Laws	Page(s)
Real Property Tax Law	
§ 202	10
§ 305	5, 33
§§ 522-528, 550-558, 700-739	37
§ 581	8, 29
§ 1801 et seq.....	5
§ 1802	5, 36
§ 1803	36
§ 1803-a.....	6, 23, 31, 36
§ 1803-b.....	6, 36
§ 1805	7, 23, 31, 36
42 U.S.C. § 3601 et seq.....	37
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Assembly Sponsor’s Mem., <i>in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 306 (2018).....	32
Assembly Sponsor’s Mem., <i>in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 541 (2011).....	32
Memorandum of S. Rules Comm. for ch. 1057 (1981), <i>in</i> 1981 <i>N.Y.S. Legislative Annual</i>	3, 5, 7
New York City Dept. of Fin., <i>Calculating Your Annual Property Tax</i> , https://www.nyc.gov/site/finance/taxes/property-calculating-your-annual-tax-bl11.page	8
New York City Dept. of Fin., <i>J-51 Exemption and Abatement</i> , https://www.nyc.gov/site/finance/benefits/benefits-j51.page	9
New York City Dept. of Fin., <i>Property Tax Rates</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3syssc4a	9
Office of Real Prop. Tax Servs., New York State Dept. of Taxation & Fin., <i>Contesting Your Assessment in New York State</i> (Feb. 2012), https://tinyurl.com/3m5ma3cd	10
